

October 8, 2008

Monsignor Patrick R. Leary Executive Director Catholic Charities of Southern Nevada 1511 Las Vegas Blvd. North Las Vegas, NV 89101

RE: Letter of Agreement for Refugee Health Program

Dear Monsignor Leary:

The purpose of this Letter of Agreement is to provide for clients to receive services under the Southern Nevada Health District's Refugee Health Program as follows:

Catholic Charities shall provide:

- Transportation for clients referred to SNHD for the purpose of performing history
 and physical and for completion of TB testing. Other resettlement agencies will be
 responsible for transportation of their clients to SNHD and for providing an
 interpreter.
- Interpreter services during history and physical
- Transportation for clients to laboratory for testing and if necessary to Physician's office or SNHD to obtain treatment for identified communicable diseases.

SNHD shall:

- Conduct a complete history and physical on clients done by a Community Health Nurse.
- Review of clients' history, physical and laboratory results to be done by the Program Medical Director.
- Conduct laboratory testing to include complete sexually transmitted disease screen,
 Hepatitis B antigen testing to determine if client is a carrier of Hepatitis B or
 immunization is needed, TB testing via Quantiferon (unless client is under 17 years
 of age then skin test will be done), stool for ova and parasite and lead testing for
 children under 16 years of age.



 Provide case management services for any communicable disease identified including referrals for treatment and assistance with navigation of health care system.

Catholic Charities agrees to reimburse SNIID a fee of \$200.00 for each client referred to SNIID for the above services. SNIID shall bill Catholic Charities on a monthly basis.

The term of this Letter of Agreement is October 1, 2008 through September 30, 2009. Either party may terminate this Letter of Agreement by furnishing notice to the other party 30 days prior to the effective date thereof.

If this Letter of Agreement is acceptable, please sign below and return one fully signed copy to the attention of Sylvia Claiborne, Financial Services Manager, Southern Nevada Health District, P. O. Box 3902, Las Vegas, NV 89127. The other copy is for your records.

Scott Weiss
Director of Administration

Acceptance:

Date: 10/20/05

Monstenor Patrick R J.eary
Executive Director

Catholic Charities of Southern Nevada



October 21, 2009

Monsignor Patrick R. Leary Executive Director Catholic Charities of Southern Nevada 1511 Las Vegas Blvd. North Las Vegas, NV 89101

RE: Amended Letter of Agreement for Refugee Health Program

Dear Monsignor Leary:

The purpose of this Amended Letter of Agreement is to revise the Agreement dated October 8, 2009 which provides for clients to receive services under the Southern Nevada Health District's Refugee Health Program. The Agreement is revised as follows:

- The term of this Letter of Agreement is extended and effective October 1, 2009 through September 30, 2010.
- Catholic Charities agrees to reimburse SNHD a fee of \$250,00 for each client referred to SNHD for services. SNHD shall bill Catholic Charities on a monthly basis.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

If this Letter of Agreement is acceptable, please sign below and return one fully signed copy to the attention of Marlene Kolicius, Grant Analyst, Financial Services, Southern Nevada Health District, P. O. Box 3902, Las Vegas, NV 89127. The other copy is for your records.

Sincerely,

Scott Weiss Director of Administration

Acceptance:

Monsignor Patricip R. Leary, Executive Director Catholic Charities of Southern Nevada

Date:



September 23, 2010

Monsignor Patrick R. Leary
Executive Director
Catholic Charities of Southern Nevada
1511 Las Vegas Blvd. North
Las Vegas, NV 89101

RE: Amended Letter of Agreement for Refugee Health Program

Dear Monsignor Leary:

The purpose of this Amended Letter of Agreement is to revise the Agreement dated October 8, 2009 as amended October 21, 2009 which provides for clients to receive services under the Southern Nevada Health District's Refugee Health Program. The Agreement is further amended as follows:

The term of this Letter of Agreement is extended and effective October 1, 2010 through September 30, 2011.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

If this Letter of Agreement is acceptable, please sign below and return one fully signed copy to the attention of Marlene Kolicius, Grant Analyst, Financial Services, Southern Nevada Health District, P. O. Box 3902, Las Vegas, NV 89127. The other copy is for your records.

Scott Weiss Director of Administration

Acceptance:

Sincerely,

Monsignor Patrick R) Leary, Executive Director Catholic Charities of Southern Nevada

> P.O. Box 3902 | Las Vegas, NV 89127 702,759,1000 | www.southernnevadahealthdistrict.org

9/27/10



October 20, 2011

Catholic Charities of Southern Nevada Attn: Monsignor Patrick R. Leary Executive Director 1511 Las Vegas Blvd. North Las Vegas, NV 89101

RE: Amended Letter of Agreement for Refugee Health Program

Dear Monsignor Leary:

The purpose of this Amended Letter of Agreement is to revise the Agreement dated October 2008 as amended October 2009 and September 2010 which provides for clients to receive services under the Southern Nevada Health District's Refugee Health Program. The Agreement is further amended as follows:

- a. The term of this Letter of Agreement is extended and effective October 1, 2011 through September 30, 2012.
- b. Effective October 1, 2011, Catholic Charities of Southern Nevada agrees to reimburse SNHD a fee of \$275.00 for each client referred to SNHD for services.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

If this Letter of Agreement is acceptable, please sign below and return one fully signed copy to the Southern Nevada Health District, Attn: Marlene Kolicius, Grant Analyst, Financial Services, P. O. Box 3902, Las Vegas, NV 89127.

Sincerely,			
		•	
Scott Weiss Director of Administration			
Acceptance:			
Monsignor Patrick R. Leary, Exponsive Director	Date:	10/24/11	
Catholic Charities of Southern Nevada			



SHID ADMHISTRATION

2011 DEC 15 PM 4: 01

November 23, 2011

Catholic Charities of Southern Nevada Attn: Monsignor Patrick R. Leary Executive Director 1511 Las Vegas Blvd. North Las Vegas, NV 89101

RE: Amended Letter of Agreement for Refugee Health Program

Dear Monsignor Leary:

Sincerely

The purpose of this Amended Letter of Agreement is to revise the Agreement dated October 2008 as amended October 2009, September 2010 and October 2011 which provides for clients to receive services under the Southern Nevada Health District's Refugee Health Program. The Agreement is further amended as follows:

The following services shall be administered to non-Medicaid Eligible adult refugees starting December 15, 2011.

- a. Tdap at \$60,00/dose
- b. MMR at \$75.00/dose 1 dose maximum/client
- c. Inactivated Influenza (TIV) at \$28.00/dose
- d. Pneumococcal Polysaccharide vaccine at \$73.00/dose

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

If this Letter of Agreement is acceptable, please sign below and return one fully signed copy to the Southern Nevada Health District, Attn: Marlene Kolicius, Grant Analyst, Financial Services, P. O. Box 3902, Las Vegas, NV 89127.

Silicolor)		
Scott Weiss		
Director of Administration	•	
Different of Administration	,	
Acceptance:		
	n. 19/a/.	
	Date: 12/9/11	
Monsignor Patrick R. Deary, Executive Director	•	
Cathalia Charities of Southern Meyada		

t.